
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Children and Young People Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 16 March 2022 
7.00 pm, Council Chamber - the public are welcome to observe via the 
Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Beate Hellawell (Beate.Hellawell@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 

1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022 
 

5 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

4.   Annual School Standards Report 
 

13 - 44 

5.   Children's Social Care Improvement Plan Progress 
Report 
 

45 - 52 

6.   Final Work Programme Report 2018-2022 
 

53 - 68 

7.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet  

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 16 March 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Chair)  

Councillor Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Colin Elliott  

Councillor Octavia Holland  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Jack Lavery  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Oluwafela Ajayi Parent Governor - Special Schools 

Clive Caseley 

 

Bryan Strom 

Parent Governor - Secondary 
Schools 

Parent Governor – Primary Schools 

Monsignor N Rothon Catholic Church Representative 

Rev. Erica Wooff CofE Representative 

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Beate Hellawell (Scrutiny Manager)  
  

   



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 26 January 2022  at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Liz 
Johnston-Franklin, Hilary Moore and Jacq Paschoud, and Monsignor Nicholas Rothon 
(Catholic Church Representative)  
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillor Jack Lavery, Clive Caseley 
(Parent Governor - Secondary Schools), Bryan Strom (Parent Governor – Primary 
Schools) and Rev Erica Wooff (Church of England Representative)  

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Colin Elliott  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for Children's Services 
and School Performance), Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young 
People), Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services, Education Standards and 
Inclusion), Sara Raman (Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning), Ruth Griffiths 
(Service Manager, Access, Inclusion and Participation), Sandra Robert (Director 
Lewisham Learning), Naheeda Maharasingham (Head Teacher, Rathfern) and Beate 
Hellawell (Scrutiny Manager)  
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 

 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 November 2021 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
The Chair formally welcomed Bryan Strom (Parent Governor, Primary Schools) as 
newly co-opted member. 
 
Matters arising:  
 
The Chair confirmed that an informal meeting with the Young Mayor and advisors 
(21 February 22, 6-7pm), an informal visit to a Nurture provision (1 February 22, 
11am) and an informal virtual meeting with apprentices (10 February 22, 10-11am) 
had been organised for members of the committee.  
 
The committee wanted it noted that the recent letter from Ofsted following their 
annual conversation with senior leaders was a welcome reminder of the significant 
improvement journey that Children’s Social Care has been on and that officers 
should be commended for it. 
 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Johnston-Franklin declared an interest in item 6 as she is the Council 
representative on the Youth First Board which is mentioned in the play strategy 
report. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Budget cut proposals 
 
4.1 Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director Children & Young People’s Services, 

introduced the report and the meeting discussed three additional budget cut 
proposals that were recommended. 

4.2 It was confirmed that the proposed specialist social care support review (C-
35) would not result in redundancies or cuts to provision. 

4.3 Clarification was received that the children’s centre implicated in the review 
of commercial opportunities (D-13) had not been in operation since 2016. 
The private nursery already operating in the building wants to expand into 
the empty space. The new services will add to the quality of the commercial 
nursery’s offer to their families, but it will not be a free service to the 
community. It will generate additional income for the Council as well as 
reduce operational costs. Legal advice is currently being sought to ensure 
compliance. The committee expressed concern that members might have 
been misled by the text of the proposal. They wanted reassurance that the 
space and facilities offered to the local community from a commercial 
nursery would remain affordable. 

4.4 Work on the reduction in cost of commissioned care leaver housing (C-36) 
has already started by moving away from spot-purchasing and by achieving 
improved commissioning arrangements that will not impact on quality. The 
service is reasonably confident that the savings can be achieved, based on 
work already completed. It is unlikely that a young person would have to 
move from their current accommodation to a new one. The meeting wanted 
to underline that care leavers who are already in established homes should 
not be moved out of them. 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the proposed budget cuts be noted.  
2. That committee members’ desire be noted that facilities offered to local 

community groups by a commercial nursery should remain affordable. 
3. That care leavers in established homes should not be adversely affected by 

the reduction in cost of commissioned care leaver housing. 
 

5. Embedding race equality in Lewisham’s schools 
 
5.1 Sandra Roberts, Director Lewisham Learning, introduced the report and 

outlined achievements and progress so far. Whilst data around impact was 
currently limited, it is hoped that the next update can provide this. Naheeda 
Maharasingham outlined some of the soft evidence for the significant 
commitment of schools to this potentially uncomfortable journey. This 
includes a very well attended conference, enthusiasm for accessing training 
offers from school staff and governors, and buy-in to community 
conversations that will be cascaded later this year. The committee 
welcomed the update and expressed their wish to have more 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

3 

soft/qualitative data included in future reports, for example in the details 
around positive engagement with the pledge, rather than simply that all 
schools had signed it. 

5.2 The ‘fixed period’ exclusion measure used in the report follows national 
guidance and is measured in morning and afternoon sessions. The service 
will challenge schools where there is a concern that less stringent 
measures are employed. 

5.3 The exclusion figures are returned according to statutory requirements. The 
Covid-related disruption makes the reduction in exclusions difficult to 
interpret, and there is anecdotal evidence that persistent disruptive 
behaviour might have been exacerbated by Covid.  

5.4 Whilst the service is aware of local groups that want to introduce a 
complete ban on exclusions in Lewisham schools, the current Education 
Act gives head teachers the right to do so. 

5.4 The significantly higher rate of boys recorded as ‘Children Missing 
Education’ this year is assumed to be a one-off rather than a trend. 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2.  That future reports should provide qualitative as well as quantitative data 

when reporting on impact, outcomes and progress made. 
 

6. Adventure playground and play strategy update 
 
6.1 Sara Rahman, Director of Families, Quality and Commissioning introduced 

the report and confirmed that London Play was providing professional 
expertise to support the development of the strategy. Members of the 
committee emphasised that they wanted to be part of the process and didn’t 
want any surprises.  

 
6.2 Members of the committee highlighted the long and proud history of the 

adventure playgrounds (APG) in Lewisham and expressed concern about 
the currently very brief opening times and the move to sessional offers. 
There was also concern around maintenance and upkeep and seeing some 
APGs in a state of disrepair. Members highlighted that contact with a 
supervising adult gives an opportunity for a youth worker to pick up on 
problems a child or young person might have. Other members noted that 
traditional APGs might be outdated in more ways than one, that many 
children don’t want to be supervised when playing, and that risk-taking is an 
important aspect of play. The scope of the strategy is wider than APGs and 
developing the strategy offers an opportunity to be more aspirational.  

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the committee has a commitment from officers to be fully consulted 

and updated as the play strategy takes shape, and that Ward Councillors 
will be approached for opportunities to be actively engaged in the process. 

 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 

4 

 
7. Select Committee Work Programme Report 

7.1 The Chair introduced the report and requested that the scheduled 

information report on school standards should become a substantive item 

for the next committee meeting. ACTION: Scrutiny Manager 

7.2 Two forthcoming information reports (Corporate Parenting and Looked After 

Children Annual Report; Safeguarding Annual Report) will now be sent out 

in April or May 2022, rather than in March 2022 as originally planned, to 

coincide with the established data reporting cycle. ACTION: Scrutiny 

Manager 

7.3 The Chair confirmed the intention to nominate a climate change champion 

for the committee in response to a request from the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. This is an informal and evolving appointment. Cllr Jack Lavery 

was nominated by the committee. 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the work programme be amended to reflect the following: 

- The annual school standards report will become a substantive item for the 
next committee meeting. 
- Two forthcoming information reports will be sent to members in April or 
May 2022. 

2. That Cllr Jack Lavery be nominated as Climate Change Champion. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9:07pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 8



 

 

[...]
tential’. The Children and Young 
People’s Plan recognises that improving educational outcomes also encompasses 
improving attendance and engagement in school at all levels as well as raising 
achievement and progress for all our children at key stages and closing the gaps between 
under-achieving groups at primary and secondary school. 

Report title: Standards Report Primary and Secondary schools 

Date: 16 March 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Angela Scattergood, Director of Education 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the final and validated 2021 results for Lewisham schools. The level of 
detail is less than we would have had before the Covid 19 pandemic and the impact this 
has had on learning and the assessment of pupils. It offers a headline analysis and outlines 
the action being taken to address the issues highlighted in the report. The report aims to 
give the Committee an understanding of achievement in Lewisham schools and forms a 
basis of information to underpin borough-wide action to improve achievement, especially of 
underperforming groups.  

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

3. Background  

3.1 Every year officers report to the CYP Select Committee on School outcomes at all key 
stages. The data in this report is from a range of sources as outlined in Appendix 1(i). It is 
used across the education system to identify and address underachievement as part of a 
self-improving school system. It helps shape our strategic plans and work around Special 
Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND), reducing exclusions, post 16 participation, 
parent engagement and wider children’s services plans. The areas reported on are 
reduced this year, compared to previous years, as a result of the pandemic and national 
decisions about publis
[...]
not share it (section 
149 Equality Act 2010). They have a duty to have due regard to the need to remove or 
minimise disadvantages, take steps to meet needs, and encourage people to participate in 
public life. Schools and the council must have due regard to the need to tackle prejudice 
and promote understanding. This report does not include any recommendations that will 
have any adverse impact on equality groups. In analysing the data, consideration has 
been given to gaining an understanding of the inequality issues for specific groups of 
children and young people, by gender, ethnicity, first language, special educational needs 
and disabilities. By the actions described in this report schools and the council are working 
to improve the attainment and progress of all groups of pupils, including BAME and 
disadvantaged groups, where there is underachievement. In particular there is significant 
development work underway across all Lewishams schools to improve outcomes for pupils 

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

with Black Caribbean heritage and tackle race inequality. This work was reported to CYP 
Select Committee at the meeting held on 26 January 2022.  

8 Climate change and environmental implications 

9.1 There are no environmental implications.  

9 Crime and disorder implications 

10.1 There are no specific crime and disorder implications. 

10 Health and wellbeing implications  

11.1 There are no specific health and implications. 

11 Background papers 

12.1 Lewisham Learning Report on pupil achievement in Lewisham.  

12 Glossary  

Term Definition 

SEND  Special Education Needs and Disabilities 

GLD  Good Level of Development 

EYFS Early Years Foundation Stage 

KS1, KS2, KS4 and KS5 Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2, Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 

EHCP Education health care plan 

EAL English as an additional language 

GCSE General Certificate of Secondary Education 

APS Average Point Score 

TAGs Teacher Assessed Grades 

13 Report author 

14.1 Angela Scattergood, Director of Education 

14 Appendices 

15.1 Appendix 1  

 

Page 17

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report on 2021 pupil achievement in Lewisham  

 Analysis by key stage and groups, including comparison with statistical neighbours and national data 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sandra Roberts, Director Lewisham Learning - February 2022 

  

P
age 19



2 

 

Contents 

1. Executive Summary 

 

2. Ofsted outcomes - Primary and Secondary 

 

3. Early Years, KS1 and 2 Commentary 

 

4. Secondary Attainment 

 Key Stage 4 Attainment Headlines 

 Attainment 8 by Pupil Group 

 EBacc entries by school 

 Key Stage 5 Attainment Headlines 

 Key Stage 4 Attainment by Ethnic Group 

 Level 2 and 3 attainment by age 19 

 

5. Pupil Destinations  

Appendix (i) - Sources 

Appendix (ii) - Statistical neighbours 

Appendix (iii) -  

 

 

 

P
age 20



3 

 

1.  Executive Summary 

1.1 The aim of this report is to provide a summary of achievement data for Lewisham across school phases, highlighting areas where 
Lewisham’s performance is noticeably different from statistical neighbours and national averages.  
 

1.2 As a result of the pandemic the data available this year is significantly less than in previous years. The DfE has published limited national 
and LA level performance data for KS4 and KS5 only. There is no performance data available for EYFS, KS1 or KS2 and no published 
performance data about individual schools, sixth forms or colleges at any phase. 

 
1.3 Using the data available the report focuses on Ofsted ratings for all schools and Key stages 4 and 5 outcomes, which includes 

attainment, and pupil destinations. The KS4 and 5 analysis highlights differen
[...]
xam boards/some grades likely to be challenged by the exam boards 
and a correction exercise undertaken.  

 Appeals process clearly communicated.  
 
The appeals process for each school was set out in the Centre Policy. All students could appeal any qualification result, although by appealing, their 
grade could go down as well as going up or staying the same. 
 
The appeals process was in two stages:  

 Centre Reviews – conducted by the school to check for any administrative or procedural errors.  

 Awarding Organisation Appeal – conducted by the exam board to check for exam board admin errors, procedural errors, and errors of 
academic judgement.  

P
age 44



 

 

  

Children and Young People Select Committee  

Children’s Social Care Improvement  
  

Date:  March 2022 

Key decision: No.   

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All   

Contributors:   

Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director, Children & Young People’s Services 

Sara Taylor, Principal Social Worker 

  

Outline and recommendations  

This report provides the Children and Young People Select Committee with a progress 

update on the ongoing actions and activities undertaken by Children Social Care Services, 

in response to recommendations from their July 2019 Ofsted inspection and follow-up 

focussed visit. It also provides the outcome of the latest Ofsted Social Care annual 

engagement meeting held in November 2021. 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making  

Not applicable   

 

1.  Summary   
  

1.1.  Following the launch of the inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services (LACS) 

framework, Lewisham Children Service was subject to an unannounced three-week 

inspection in July 2019, and the service was graded as ‘required improvement’ (RI) 

The Service has further received a follow-up Ofsted focussed visit in July 2021 which 

was published on their website on 31 August 2021 and can be viewed here 

  
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 5

https://files.api.ofsted.gov.uk/v1/file/50101
[...]
 in 

We work together as one borough, within our communities and identities, to harness 
the power of volunteering and community spirit that has helped get us through the last 
year.  

We will work alongside our strongest asset – our community – to strengthen and 
enhance our borough for everyone. We achieve more together and being connected 
and taking an active role in our borough benefits us all. Our year as Borough of Culture 
2022 will be Lewisham’s best year yet, celebrating our fantastic part of London and 
providing opportunities for everyone to connect and get involved in our local 
community. 

4. Children and Young People Committee 2018-22 

4.1. There were 23 formal committee meetings in the years 2018-22 with most meetings 
lasting between two and three hours. There were many more briefings, visits and 
workshops outside the scheduled programme. Of particular note are regular meetings 
with the Young Mayor and Advisors to directly seek views from young people. 
Committee members also made numerous visits to primary and secondary schools as 
well as Alternative Provisions; and they met with members of the Children In Care 
Council, with Apprentices and with staff at Kaleidoscope. 

4.2. Members considered 82 reports – totalling thousands of pages of reading, reporting 
and analysis. 

4.3. The committee made three referrals to Mayor and Cabinet – sharing its views for 
improvements to Council policy and the efficient implementation of new proposals. 
These related to school exclusions and children living in temporary accommodation 
and concerns around proposed cuts to the health visiting service. The committee also 
made a referral to the Public Accounts Committee in 2018 to comment on budget cut 
proposals, and a joint referral with Healthier Communities to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in 2019 regarding concerns around Black, Asian and minority ethnic mental 
health inequalities.  

4.4. Over the course of the administration the committee has had o
[...]


 

Page 62



 

 

 (f)        Without limiting the remit of the Select Committee, its terms of reference include the 
following matters: 

 Child protection - covering provision for vulnerable children including children in 
need and children looked after, placements, foster care and adoption 

 Early years provision 

 Special needs provision 

 Schools and related services 

 Youth Service 

 Youth offending and challenging behaviour 

 Transitional services for those leaving care 

 Other matters relating to children and young people 

(g)       To receive and consider referrals from Healthwatch in so far as they relate solely to 
people under 19 years of age. Otherwise such referrals will be made to the Healthier 
Communities Select Committee 

(h)       Without limiting the remit of the Select Committee, to hold the Executive to account for 
its performance in relation to the delivery of Council objectives in the provision of services to 
children and young people. 

NB       In the event of there being overlap between the terms of reference of this select 
committee and those of the Healthier Communities Select Committee, the Business Panel 
shall determine the Select Committee which shall deal with the matter in question.

Page 63



 

 

Appendix B: Completed Work Programme 2018-2022            

P
age 64



 

 

                     

P
age 65



 

 

                     

P
age 66



 

 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Annual School Standards Report
	04 Appendix 1 Lewisham Learning Report on 2021 pupil achievement CYP 160322

	5 Children's Social Care Improvement Plan Progress Report
	6 Final Work Programme Report 2018-2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 16 March 2022  at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Luke Sorba (Chair), Caroline Kalu (Vice-Chair), Hilary 
Moore, Jack Lavery and Jacq Paschoud, and Monsignor Nicholas Rothon (Catholic 
Church Representative)  
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Colin Elliott and Octavia 
Holland, and Clive Caseley (Parent Governor - Secondary Schools) 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Liz Johnston-Franklin and Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member 
for Children's Services and School Performance), and Rev Erica Woof (CofE 
Representative) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), 
Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services, Education Standards and Inclusion), 
Ruth Griffiths (Service Manager, Access, Inclusion and Participation), Sandra Roberts 
(Director Lewisham Learning), Vicky Rogers (Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance) and Beate Hellawell (Scrutiny Manager)  
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the 
purposes of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the 
requirements of s85 Local Government Act 1972 

 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 January 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 January 2022 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record. 
 
Matters arising:  
 
1.1 The Chair confirmed that an informal visit to a Nurture provision took place 
on Tuesday 1 February 22 at Forster Park Primary School. The Nurture provision 
is a time-limited intervention where children learn about emotional regulation and 
where specialist activities are provided to encourage school readiness. Members 
commented that the visit was an inspiring experience and that the provision was 
especially important where home life is challenging for children. It would be useful 
to have Nurture introduced in many other schools. 
 
1.2 An informal virtual meeting with some apprentices took place on 10 
February 22. It was very encouraging to hear the positive feedback around 
placements and the support they were receiving. Unfortunately, in the current 
climate there aren’t enough job opportunities for all apprentices to then move into 
permanent employment.  
 
1.3 An informal meeting with the Young Mayor and her advisors took place on 
Monday 21 February 22. Members commented on the positive impact the new 
temporary unit in the Lewisham Shopping Centre had. The young people were 
urging the committee to find ways to further develop meaningful participation 
opportunities. Members of the committee also learned about some of the initiatives 
young people were leading on, including an example where students from 



 

 
 
 

2 

Sydenham School were linking with Forest Hill School to explore issues around 
respect. 
 
1.4 The chair confirmed that following a request from the committee, two virtual 
meetings were offered to all ward councillors to be updated on the Play Strategy. It 
was fascinating to learn about the breadth of the review beyond youth clubs and 
adventure playground provisions and there will be opportunities at future meetings 
to further scrutinise proposals. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Sorba declared an interest in item 5 as he is a member of the SLAM Trust. 
 

3. Responses to referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were no responses. 
 

4. Annual school standards report 
 
4.1 Angela Scattergood, Director of Education and Sandra Roberts, Director 

Lewisham Learning introduced and summarised highlights of the report. 
Ruth Griffiths was also in attendance.  

 
4.2 The following comments and clarifications were made in response to 

members’ questions: 
i. Lewisham Learning focusses more time on the few schools in Lewisham 

that still require improvement (RI) according to current Ofsted judgements. 

All schools in this position have very clear targets overseen by a rapid 

improvement board and receive targeted support. Schools are very grateful 

for any support provided by Lewisham Learning and are fully engaged in 

the process. Due to delays in Ofsted inspections, interim reports on the 

school improvement journey are important evidence to consider. 

ii. Attainment data to be released for this academic year will need to be 

compared with the 2018/19 attainment data as no comparable data are 

available for the intervening years.  

iii. Reasons why Lewisham schools don’t achieve similar results as many 

independent schools include differences in class size, availability of 

resources, quality of teaching and students’ home life. It is also worth noting 

that the most recent teacher assessments might not have been as rigorous 

in independent schools and therefore make comparisons less favourable. 

iv. Children on SEN support have not made as good progress as those with 

EHCPs and this may be due to children with EHCPs generally having been 

in school during the national lockdowns.  

v. The attainment gap in secondary schools compared to neighbouring 

boroughs is not due to a specific area of concern. Identified issues vary 

from school to school and from year to year.   

vi. The significant gender attainment gap is being looked at, but it is a national 

issue. Teacher assessed grades seem to have contributed to the growing 

gap. 



 

 
 
 

3 

vii. Whilst a number of children in Lewisham move to out of borough selective 

secondary schools, this year Lewisham had to find an additional 240 places 

to accommodate in-borough preferences. 

viii. Members of the committee commented that the equality of esteem between 

vocational qualifications and academic qualifications should be reflected in 

the way these achievements were reported. 

ix. Members commented on the excellent digital inclusion task and finish group 

report and its important recommendations. 

x. The forthcoming Lewisham Education Strategy will outline an updated 

school improvement framework focusing on peer-to-peer as well as 

evidence-informed support. The strategy will also focus on race, gender 

and other equalities and is currently at the consultation stage with teachers 

and parents.  

xi. Members heard that all schools had a range of extra-curricular offers as this 

was now expected by Ofsted.  

xii. The chair thanked officers in attendance and other staff contributing to the 

report. It was encouraging to hear all the positive work that is taking place. 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted.  
2. That future committee meetings continue to receive regular school 

standards reports. 
 

5. Children Social Care improvement plan 
 
5.1 Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director Children & Young People’s Services 

introduced the report. Vicky Rogers, Head of Safeguarding and Quality 
Assurance was also in attendance. 

 
5.2 The following comments and clarifications were made in response to 

members’ questions: 
i. The significant rise in demand for services is not out of step with other 

authorities. In Lewisham it has not resulted in an increased number of 

children being taken into care due to improved early intervention work. 

Rising demand has probably slowed down some improvement work as 

caseloads are currently higher than what best practice would suggest. 

Appointments of additional agency workers have been made and 

recruitment of many newly qualified social workers is a good long-term 

investment, although it may add additional pressure in the short term.  

ii. The 2-bedded residential unit is intended for very vulnerable young people. 

It is deliberately only a very small unit and an investment to develop 

provision in Lewisham that avoids having to potentially move individuals 

into unregulated placements at extremely high costs. Members welcomed 

the establishment of a Lewisham-based provision. 

iii. Signs of Safety continues to be developed as Lewisham’s practice 

framework. There is a need for ongoing training for new members of staff 

and relevant training is also being rolled out to the Family Thrive service. 

There is additionally a need to develop a bespoke approach for looked after 

children. 



 

 
 
 

4 

iv. Connected Carers is part of the sufficiency strategy. Family conferencing 

approaches are used to try to facilitate a solution for the child or young 

person within the extended family and friendship network. 

v. Decisions whether children come in or out of care is overseen by the court, 

not the local authority. The court system is slow at the moment and this 

means that some decisions might be delayed. 

vi. The chair thanked the presenting officers for the positive trajectory outlined 

in the report and noted how highly the committee has valued the 

contribution Lucie Heyes, Director of Children Social Care has made to this. 

 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2.  That future committee meetings continue to receive regular updates of the 

improvement journey. 
 
 

6. CYP Select Committee work programme report 

7.1 The Chair introduced the report and requested that members make 

recommendations for the work programme of the future CYP select 

committee. 

RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2.  That future items to be considered at the CYP select committee should 

include reports on the ongoing CSC improvement journey; school 
standards; progress made in embedding race equality in schools; the 
impact of the Mental Health School Teams; the Education Strategy; and 
responses to the Climate Emergency in schools.  

3. That there should be close scrutiny of the Play Strategy; regular reporting of 
progress made relating to the digital inclusion task and finish group 
recommendations as part of the schools standards report; and a regular 
item on school places, place allocation and preferences. 

4.  That further consideration should be given on how to facilitate the 
involvement of the Young Mayor and advisors in Council decision making 
processes.  

 
7. Closing remarks 

7.1 The chair concluded the meeting by thanking three outgoing members of 

the committee. 

7.2 Cllr Octavia Holland was thanked as an advocate for Early Help and for 

mental health services and has personally contributed to increasing the popularity 

of secondary schools. 

7.3 Cllr Colin Elliot had highlighted issues around elective home education 

(EHE) and his concern for digital inclusion is finally receiving the attention that it 

deserves. 



 

 
 
 

5 

7.4 Cllr Caroline Kalu was an important voice for homeless families and the 

enduring mission for race equality. She was also in regular attendance at site 

visits. 

 
The meeting ended at 8:58pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
 


